

65635-0

65635-0

20101210



No. 65635-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

NEW HORSESHOE SALOON ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Washington
Limited Liability Company,

Appellant,

v.

COMMERCE BUILDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S APPELLATE BRIEF

Anderson Hunter Law Firm
Kristi D. Favard, WSBA No.34419
Attorneys for Respondent

ANDERSON HUNTER LAW FIRM P.S.
2707 Colby Avenue
P. O. Box 5397
Everett, Washington 98206-3566
Telephone: (425) 252-5161
Facsimile No.: (425) 258-3345

December 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. FACTS	7
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	10
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. New “hypothetical facts” should not be considered by the Court of Appeals because the Motion to Dismiss was based on CR 56 and was not based solely on CR 12(b)(6).....	11
B. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion by denying the Motion for Reconsideration	15
1. <i>NHSA conceded its Breach of Contract claim at the summary judgment hearing</i>	15
2. <i>The “newly discovered evidence” claimed in NHSA’s Motion for Reconsideration was not “newly discovered.”</i>	15
C. The Trial Court’s dismissal of the breach of contract claim on Summary Judgment was proper.....	20
D. The Court of Appeals should reverse the Trial Court’s denial of attorney’s fees to Commerce	25
E. Commerce should be awarded its attorney’s fees and costs on appeal	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 106 Wn.2d 312, 327, 722 P.2d 74 (1986)	22
<i>Adams v. W. Host, Inc.</i> 55 Wn. App. 601, 608, 779 P.2d 281 (1989)	19
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. MacPhersons, Inc.</i> 85 Wn.2d 17, 530 P.2d 277 (1975).....	11, 12
86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975)	14
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd.</i> 105 Wn.2d 878, 882, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	21
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> 139 Wn. App. 560, 572, 161 P.3d 473 (2007)	22
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> 115 Wn. App. 73, 88, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003)	16
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	13
89 Wn.2d at 675.....	13
<i>Huberdeau v. Desmarais</i> 79 Wn.2d 432, 439, 486 P.2d 1074 (1971)	22
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> 132 Wn.2d 103, 143, 937 P.2d 154 (1997)	25
<i>King v. Riveland</i> 125 Wn.2d 500, 505, 886 P.2d 160 (1994)	22
<i>Lager v. Berggren</i> 187 Wash. 462, 467, 60 P.2d 99 (1936)	22

<i>McEachren v. Sherwood & Roberts, Inc.</i> 36 Wn. App. 576, 579, 675 P.2d 1266 (1984)	22
<i>Nelson v. Mueller</i> 85 Wn.2d 234, 239, 533 P.2d 383 (1975)	16
<i>Parmelee v. O'Neel</i> 145 Wn. App. 223, 186 P.3d 1094 (2008).....	12
168 Wn.2d 515, 229 P.3d 723 (2010)	12
<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> 51 Wn. App. 936, 938, 756 P.2d 150.....	16
111 Wn.2d 1017 (1998).....	16
<i>Savage v. State</i> 72 Wn. App. 483, 495 n.9, 864 P.2d 1009 (1994)	15
127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995)	15
<i>Sea-Van Invs. Assocs. v. Hamilton</i> 125 Wn.2d 120, 127-128, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994)	22
<i>St. John Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 110 Wn. App. 51, 64, 38 P.3d 383 (2002)	22
<i>Vance v. Offices of Thurston Co. Com'rs</i> 117 Wn. App. 660, 671, 71 P.3d 680 (2003)	18
<i>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> 95 Wn. App 896, 906, 977 P.2d 639 (1999)	15
95 Wn. App. 896, 907, 977 P.2d 639 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Yakima County (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> 122 Wn.2d 371, 388-389, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	22

Court Rules

11.....	26
12(b).....	11
12(b)(6)	10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21
56.....	6, 10, 11, 13, 21
56(c).....	21
56(f).....	19

59.....	6, 11, 19, 26
59(a).....	18
59(a)(4).....	15
65(c).....	6, 11, 25

Rules of Appellate Court Procedure

2.5(a).....	15
14.....	26
18.9(a).....	26

Statutes

RCW 4.84.185.....	26
RCW 7.40.080.....	6, 11, 25
